One of the best performing high yield names was Pizza Express. The
company has come under significant pressure in recent months, but
news that majority shareholder, Hony Capital planned to buy back
£80m of the restaurant’s junior bonds helped all Pizza Express bonds
to rally. Elsewhere, news that retail pharmacist, Walgreens Boots was
considering what would be the largest ever leveraged buy-out (LBO) to
take the company private, saw its bonds fall significantly in price.

New issuance within the European investment grade market remained
strong. Barclays report €65.5bn of new euro denominated bonds issued
in November. That’s the highest monthly issuance since 2009. One of
the largest issuers was French/Italian eyecare company EssilorLuxottica,
which raised €5bn in a multi-tranche deal designed to help finance its
planned purchase of Dutch peer GrandVision. The sterling market was
also robust with Barclays reporting £4bn of new supply.

By the end of November, credit spreads (the additional yield over
government bond yields that companies must pay to borrow) were 1bps
(basis point) higher for euro issuers and 3bps lower for sterling issuers.
Credit spreads for high yield bonds tightened by 22bps over the month.

Page 08 of 10

Global currency movements – figures to 30 November 2019

  Change Over:
 Current 1 Month  3 Months 6 Months YTD 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
 value (%)  (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Euro/US Dollar 1.10 -1.2 0.2 -1.4 -4.0 -4.4 14.1 -3.2 -10.2 -12.0 4.2

Euro/GB Sterling 0.85 -1.1 -5.8 -3.8 -5.3 1.3 4.2 15.7 -5.1 -6.4 2.1

Euro/Swiss Franc 1.10 0.2 1.2 -1.6 -2.1 -3.7 9.2 -1.6 -9.5 -2.0 1.6

Euro/Swedish Krona 10.55 -2.0 -2.3 -0.7 3.8 3.2 2.7 4.4 -2.7 6.6 3.2

Euro/Norwegian Krone 10.16 -0.9 1.4 3.7 2.5 0.6 8.4 -5.4 6.2 8.4 13.7

Euro/Danish Krone 7.47 0.0 0.2 -0.1 0.0 0.3 0.2 -0.5 0.2 -0.2 0.0

Euro/Polish Zloty 4.32 1.3 -1.4 0.6 0.6 2.7 -5.1 3.3 -0.6 3.2 1.8

Euro/Hungarian Forint 334.73 1.9 1.0 2.9 4.2 3.3 0.5 -2.0 -0.3 6.5 2.1

US Dollar/Yen 109.52 1.4 3.0 1.1 -0.1 -2.8 -3.6 -2.8 0.5 13.7 21.4

US Dollar/Canadian Dollar 1.33 0.9 -0.3 -1.8 -2.6 8.4 -6.4 -2.9 19.1 9.4 7.1

US Dollar/South African Rand 14.65 -3.0 -3.5 0.5 2.0 16.1 -9.9 -11.2 33.8 10.2 24.1

US Dollar/Brazilian Real 4.24 5.4 2.2 8.0 9.2 17.2 1.8 -17.8 49.0 12.5 15.3

US Dollar/South Korean Won 1181.70 1.0 -2.4 -0.6 6.0 4.4 -11.6 2.7 7.5 4.1 -0.7

US Dollar/Taiwan Dollar 30.53 0.1 -2.6 -3.2 -0.2 3.1 -8.6 -1.2 3.8 6.1 2.7

US Dollar/Thai Baht 30.19 0.0 -1.4 -4.2 -6.6 -0.7 -9.2 -0.5 9.5 0.6 6.9

US Dollar/Singapore Dollar 1.37 0.5 -1.4 -0.4 0.3 1.9 -7.7 2.2 6.9 4.9 3.4

US Dollar/GB Sterling 0.77 0.0 -5.8 -2.6 -1.5 6.2 -8.7 19.3 5.8 -5.9 1.9

GB Sterling/South African Rand 18.95 -3.0 2.7 2.8 3.4 9.6 -1.4 -25.7 26.6 3.7 26.6

Australian Dollar/US Dollar 0.68 -1.9 0.4 -2.5 -4.1 -9.6 8.1 -0.9 -10.9 -8.4 -14.2

New Zealand Dollar/US Dollar 0.64 0.1 1.8 -1.7 -4.4 -5.2 2.0 1.7 -12.4 -5.0 -0.9

Source: Thomson Reuters Datastream, all figures subject to rounding.

Corporate Bonds   Yield to maturity1 (%)/Spread2 (bps)

 30.11.19 31.10.19 31.08.19 31.05.19 30.11.18

£ AAA 1.52 63 1.49 67 1.42 67 1.84 74 2.43 77

£ AA 1.46 70 1.40 73 1.27 70 1.72 80 2.21 92

£ A  2.02 121 1.97 123 1.90 128 2.43 141 2.96 153

£ BBB 2.58 174 2.54 178 2.49 184 2.99 201 3.55 221

€ AAA 0.18 55 0.14 56 -0.07 63 0.40 67 0.86 74

€ AA 0.09 62 0.03 62 -0.19 68 0.23 74 0.60 82

€ A  0.41 86 0.35 85 0.13 91 0.60 105 1.00 119

€ BBB 0.89 127 0.84 126 0.64 135 1.22 162 1.77 190

European High Yield (inc € + £) 3.82 364 3.96 386 3.81 377 4.45 446 4.97 493

Source: Bloomberg LP, Merrill Lynch data. Data as at 30 November 2019. The yield is not guaranteed and may go down as well as up.
1 Yield to maturity – is the total return anticipated on a bond if the bond is held until it matures.
2  Credit spread – difference in yields offered by corporate bonds over government bonds, that have similar maturity but different credit quality.

Government Bonds   Yield to maturity1 (%)

 30.11.19 31.10.19 31.08.19 31.05.19 30.11.18

US Treasuries 2 year 1.61 1.52 1.50 1.92 2.79

US Treasuries 10 year  1.78 1.69 1.50 2.12 2.99

US Treasuries 30 year 2.21 2.18 1.96 2.57 3.29